ORDINANCE NO. 303 , 1987

An Ordinance establishing reasonable fees pursuant to RCW 36.18.050 for the Clerk of The Superior Court of Clallam County for services by correspondance and presentation of ex parte orders.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

CHAPTER 5.21 Fees of the Clerk of Superior Court

Sections:

5.21.010 Purpose

5.21.020 Assessment of fees

5.21.030 Collection and Implementation 5.21.040 Collection and Distribution

5.21.050 Savings Clause

- $\underline{\text{C.C.C.}}$ 5.21.010. Purpose. Pursuant to the authority granted in RCW 36.18.050, the Clerk of Superior Court of Clallam County is authorized to assess a service fee for reimbursement of actual costs incurred performing duties requested or required to be performed for which no fees or compensation are provided by RCW 36.18.020.
- C.C.C. 5.21.020. Assessment of Fees. The Clerk of the Superior Court of Clallam County is authorized to assess a service fee for the following services:
 - For presenting and filing of ex parte orders, a fee of \$8.00 per hour will be required for all mail-in requests.
 - For all mail-in requests for services which require special handling, a research fee for processing of \$8.00 per hour with an administrative fee of \$5.00 per document.
 - Mail-in requests accompanied by a stamped return envelope that require only exemplification, certification seal or Clerk's approval shall be charged the specific statutory fee for services rendered as set forth in RCW 36.18.020 and shall not subject to the research fee provision of this ordinance.
 - Mail-in requests that require cause number research, document location and/or return mail at the Clerk's effort and expense shall be charged the speciffic statutory fee for services requested as set forth in RCW 36.18.020 and a research fee for the Clerk's processing as above described.

- C.C.C. 5.21.030. Collection and Implementation. Collection of said fee shall be the responsibility of the Clerk of the Superior Court of Clallam County. The Clerk of the Superior Court of Clallam County shall implement procedures to collect said fee and shall post a fee and shall post a fee schedule as required by RCW 36.18.080.
- $\underline{\text{C.C.C.}}$ 5.21.040. Collection and Distribution. The Clerk of the Superior Court of Clallam County shall cause said fees to be collected and be paid to the County Treasurer.
- <u>C.C.C. 5.21.050.</u> Savings Clause. If any Court shall find any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstances to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid such findings shall not affect the validity of any remaining portions of this ordinance or the application of this title to other persons or circumstances.

ADOPTED	THIS_	21	DAY	OF_	april,	1987	7.
---------	-------	----	-----	-----	--------	------	----

BOARD OF CLALLAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Dorothy Dyncan, Chair

Lawrence Gaydeski

Evan Jones

ATTEST:

Karen Flores
Clerk of the Board

cc: County Clerk minutes files